-OP \$400.00 D49089

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEKS TECHNOLOGIES INC.	08/06/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DENTSPLY CANADA LTD.
Street Address:	161 Vinyl Court
City:	Woodbridge, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L4L 4A3

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D490899
Application Number:	09983829
Application Number:	10471284
Application Number:	10181904
Application Number:	10296246
Application Number:	10513043
Application Number:	10513578
Application Number:	60829248
PCT Number:	CA0701131
PCT Number:	CA0601422

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)694-2970

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 514-694-4210

Email: martine@mtapatents.com

PATENT REEL: 020339 FRAME: 0046

500435235

Correspondent Name: McDermid, Turnbull & Anglehart

Address Line 1: 186 Sutton Place
Address Line 2: Suite 1, Sutton House

Address Line 4: Beaconsfield, CANADA H9W 5S3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DENTSPLY GENERAL

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James Anglehart

Total Attachments: 13

source=Assignment#page1.tif

source=Assignment#page2.tif

source=Assignment#page3.tif

source=Assignment#page4.tif

source=Assignment#page5.tif

source=Assignment#page6.tif

source=Assignment#page7.tif

source=Assignment#page8.tif

source=Assignment#page9.tif

source=Assignment#page10.tif

source=Assignment#page11.tif

source=Assignment#page12.tif

source=Assignment#page13.tif

PATENT

REEL: 020339 FRAME: 0047

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, NEKS TECHNOLOGIES INC., a corporation of the Province of Quebec, whose full post office address is 2816 J.A. Bombardier, Laval, Québec, Canada H7P 6E2, presently owns certain patents and patent applications in the attached Schedule A.

AND WHEREAS, DENTSPLY CANADA LTD., whose full post office address is 161 Vinyl Court, Woodbridge, Ontario, Canada L4L 4A3 has entered into an Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement with the said NEKS TECHNOLOGIES INC., on May 31, 2007.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, NEKS TECHNOLOGIES INC., by these presents, confirm that NEKS TECHNOLOGIES INC. has sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said DENTSPLY CANADA LTD., the full and exclusive right to the inventions in the United States of America, Canada and all other countries and the related patent applications and patents listed in Schedule A, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, re-examinations and extensions of said applications and to any other patent applications and patents that claim priority for the aforementioned patent applications, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said patent applications.

We agree that we will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, his successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Le(s) soussigné(s) désire(nt) que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request(s) that the present assignment be in English

Signed this 6 day of Avaust 2007, at Montreal

NEKS TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Anne-Marie D'AMOURS

Chairman

SCHEDULE A

Patent Portfolio of NEKS TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Revised on June 1, 2007 by Bereskin & Parr Pages 1 to 10

1.1 : (D-Carie)
Title : SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING DENTAL CARIES Inventors : Naim Karazivan, Emmanuel Montini, François Ayotte,

Mohamed Moutawakii

Our File No.	le No. / App. No. / Filing Date e No.	g Date Patent No. / issue Date	Status/Deadlines
Canada 13757.33	2385981 / 8 May 2002	002	Published on 8 Nov 2003; priority application no longer pending
litternational 13757.34	PCT/CA2003/000650, 8 May 2003	50 /	Published on 20 Nov 2003 as WO03094771; no longer pending since National phase entries in Australia, Canada, China, Europe
Australia 13757.60 / 15313-40	/		Published on 11 Nov 2003; next renewal fee due on May 8 7008
Caṇada 13757.61 /	2483259 / 8 May 2003	03	Published on 20 Nov 2003; Request exam due at the latest by
China 13757.62 /	03810347.8 / 8 May 2003		Published on 30 Nov 2005 as CN1703162; response to Office
Europe 13757.63 / 15313-42	03722119.9 / 8 May 2003		Published on 2 Feb 2005 as EP 1501407; response to Office
India 13757.64 /	1608/KOLNF/2004		Instructions to request exam sent to associate on April 27, 2007.
Уарап 13757.65 / 15313-44	2004-502863 / 8 May 2003		
Mexico 13757.66 / 15313-45	PA/a/2004/011069/ 8 Nov 2004		Published on 14 Feb 2005 as MXPA04011069; awaiting Office
New Zealand 13757.67 / 15313-46	536730 / 8 May 2003		Published on April 27, 2007, Notice of allowance received.
United States 13757.68 /	10/513,043/ 1 Nov 2004	04	Published on 18 Aug 2005 as US 20050181333; ready for examination: awaiting first Office Action
			Chamilton, awaiting that Office Action

Page 1

Bereskin & Parr

1.2 : Detectar

Inventors: Naim Karazivan, Emmanuel Montini, François Ayotte, Yves Berubé-Lauzière, Sophie Bernier, Marc Lévesque, Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTION OF DENTAL TARTAR

Yvan Mimeault, Michel Doucet

Damolin 9. D	2	Page 2		vested of 01/00/0/	MEATNE
Next maintenance fee due on January 27 2000	NZ520383 / 30	520383 / 22 Jan 2001	13/37.23/	INCW COSIZIO	7
Published on 6 Sep 2004 as MXPA02007098; response to latest official action filed; awaiting response from Patent Office		PA/a/2002/007098 / 19 July 2002		Nian 7-1-1	
Published on 8 July 2002 as JP2003520635T; Request Exam due at the latest by January 22, 2008		2001-552780 / 22 Jan 2001		Mavico	
			13757.82 / 15313-28		
Request Exam filed; awaiting first Official Action,		981/KOL/2005 / 27 Oct. 2005		India	
Published on October 10, 2003. Next renewal fee due		03105444.8 / unknown	13757.45 /	riong Nong	
Published on 16 Oct 2002 as EP1248557; Official Action received from European Patent Office; response due by July 28, 2007; next renewal fee due on January 22, 2009		20010942525/ 22 Jan 2001	15313-26	rauje	
Published on 5 Feb 2003 as CN1395477; awaiting Office Action		01803972.3 / 22 Jan 2001	15313-24	G. C.	
Published on 26 July 2001; next maintenance fee due on January 22, 2008;		2397072 / 22 Jan 2001	15513-3	China	
Divisional application of 28230/01; Request for Exam must be filed by May 21, 2007		2006235985 / 22 Jan 2001	15313-56	Canada	
Published on 31 July 2001; application abandoned; divisional application filed to replace the present one.		28230/01 / 22 Jan 2001	15313-4		
Published on 26 July 2001 as WO0152723; no longer pending since National phase entries in Australia, Canada, China, Europe, India, Japan, Mexico, New Zealand and HSA		22 Jan 2001	1376716	Australia	
Published on 21 July 2001; priority application no longer pending in view of International application		2297476 / 21 Jan 2000	13757.15	International	
Status/Deadlines	Patent No. / issue Date	App. No. / Filing Date	ile No. e No.	Canada	
				5	

Bereskin & Parr

Page 2

United States 137:	153
13757.24 / 15313-32	15313-31
0/181,904/26 Dec 2002	
	June 2003
Published on 31 July 2003 as US20030143510; interview with Examiner, James Anglehart and Naim Karazivan scheduled for May 8, 2007; response to Office Action due on June 20, 2007	

1.3 : Détection de Caries Interproximales
Title : INTERPROXIMAL TOOTH DEFECTS DETECTION
Inventor : Naîm Karazivan

Country	Your File No. / Our File No.	Your File No. / App. No. / Filing Date Our File No.	Patent No. /	Status/Deadlines
Canada	13757.81 15313-15	2517252 / 29 August 2005		Priority application abandoned in favor of international
International	15313-53	PCT/CA2006/001422/ 29 Aug 2006		Remarks With the Control of the Cont

Revised on 01/06/07

Patent Portfolio of NEKS Technologies Inc.

1.4 : Detectron
Title : SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTION AND REMOVAL OF
DENTAL TARTAR

Inventors : Naim Karazivan, Emmanuel Montini, François Ayotte

17, 200)				-
Published on 3 June 2004 as US20040106081; interview with Examinet, James Anglehart and Naïm Karazivan scheduled to take place on May 8, 2007; response to Official Action due June 10 2007		10/471,284 / 22 Sep 2003	15313-37	Olaket States
		528959 / 212 Feb 2002		Inited Corpo
Application abandoned as per client's instructions		541491 / 21 Mar 2002	13757.53 / 15313-52	New Zealand
Published on 7 Mar 2005 as MXPA03008575; awaiting next official action		PA/a/2003-008575 / 22 Sep 2003	13757.52 15313-36	Mexico
Published on 24 Sep 2004 as JP2004528883; Request Exam filed on 22 Feb 2005; awaiting examination report		2002-572875 / 21 Mar 2002	15757.51	Japan
Published 8 Oct. 2004. next renewal fee due March 21, 2010		04104796.4/21 Mar 2002	15/57.58/	FIONS-POILS
		02/08093.6 / 21 Mar 2002	15313-19	Hone Vans
renewal fee due March 21, 2008	7.001,000.2	07700000	13757 40 /	Ешоре
	71 02007107 2	02807183.2 / 21 Mar 2002	13757.48	China
Published on 26 Sep 2002; next maintenance fee due on March 21, 2008; request exam filed March 9, 2007; awaiting		2441857/21 Mar 2002	15313-14	
Application must be in condition for acceptance by July 10, 2007. next renewal fee due on March 21, 2008		THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERS	15313-33	Canada
Hong-Kong, India, Japan, Mexico, New Zealand and USA		02242548 / Imbroun	13757.467	Australia
Published on 7 Nov 2002 as WO02074160; no longer pending since National phase entries in Australia, Canada, China, Europe.		PC1/CA02/00409 / 21 Mar 2002		
Published on 21 Sep 2002; priority application no longer pending in view of International application		1007 121 NIN 2001	12757 21	International
	ane Date	241106 (2114 222)	13757 30 /	Canada
Status/Deadlines	Patent No. /	App. No. / Filing Date	Our File No.	Country
	Ayotte	ialidel Mollulli, François Ayotte	K/	Country

Page 4

1.5 : ProxSeal
Title : INTERPROXIMAL TOOTH COATING APPLICATOR Inventor : Naim Karazivan

	Country	Your File No. / Our File No.	App. No. / Filing Date	Patent No. /	Status/Deadlines
	United States	13757.2	09/301,767 / 29 April 1999		no longer be pending in view of International application.
	international	13757.3	PCT/CA00/00467 / 1 May 2000		Published on 9 Nov 2000 as WO0066025; no longer pending since National phase entries in Australia, Canada, China, Europe,
	Australia	13757.72 / 15313-12	2005200117 / 1 May 2000		Next maintenance fee due on May I, 2008; Deadline for placing
	Canada	13757.5 / 15313-5	2372293 / 1 May 2000		Published on 9 Nov 2000; request exam filed on December 20, 2004; new maintenance for J.
	China	13757.6 / 153 13 -6	00809469.1/1 May 2000		Published on 10 July 2002 as CN1358079; response to Office
	Europe	13757.7 / 15313-7	00922372.8/ 1 May 2000		Published on 30 Jan 2002 as EP1175184; next renewal fee due May 1, 2008; response to Office Action filed by associate on March 27, 2007
	Hong-Kong	13757.8 / 15313-8	03100256/10 Jan. 2003		Published 28 March 2003. Next maintenance fee I May 2008
	India	13757.9 / 15313-9	IN/PCT/2001/01201 / I5 November 2001	Application allowed	Application found to be in order for grant by the Indian Patent Office; waiting for patent to be issued.
	Japan	13757.10 / 15313-10	2000-6[49]2/ May 2000		Published on 17 Dec 2002 as JP2002542878; instructions to request exam were sent on April 25, 2007.
	Mexico	13757.11 /	PA/a/2001/010978 / 1 May 2000		Published on 30 June 2003 as MXPA01010978; response to Office Action filed by associate August 31, 2006.
	File is abandoned.	13757.12 / 15313-21	515766/1 May 2000	NZ515766 / 19 Nov. 2003	Granted and sealed. Next maintenance fee due on May 1, 2010,
		13757.12 / 15313-22	528417 / 1 May 2000	NZ528417 / 26 Aug. 2005	Granted and sealed. Next renewal fee due May 7, 2010
			541136/ 1 May 2000		Application is abandoned.
	United States	13757.13 / 15313-2	09/983,829 / 26 Oct 2001		Published on 27 June 2002 as US20020081550; response to Office Action sent on April 12, 2007, againing response from
Kevised	Revised on 01/06/07		Page	5	Bereskin & Parr

Page 5

Bereskin & Parr

Examiner.

1.6: BandoSeal
Title: APPLICATOR AND METHOD FOR APPLYING A SEALING
AGENT ON SMOOTH DENTAL SURFACE, IN PARTICULAR ON
INTERPROXIMAL SURFACES

Inventor : Naim Karazivan

Country	Your File No. Our File No.	App. No. / Filing Date	Patent No. /	Status/Deadlines
Canada	13757.25	2311278 / 9 June 2000	2000	Published on 9 Dec 2001; priority application no longer pending
International	13757 26	non/cup/ forces		In view of International application
		PC1/CA01/00824 / 11 June 2001		Published on 13 Dec 2001 as WO0193774; no longer pending
Canada	13757.28 – 15313-16	2411917 / 11 June 2001		Published on 13 Dec 2001; Exam requested; next maintenance
Ешторе	13757.27/	01062602 7 / 11 1- 2001		lee due on June 11, 2007
		01762303.7711 June 2001	Application	Published on 14 May 2003 as EP1309288; Grant fee was paid
United States	13757.29/	10/206 246/ 14 11 2002		or realization, 2007, awaiting your instructions for validation.
	15313-17	19 Z90, Z40/ 14 July Z003		Published on 1 Apr 2004 as US 20040063075; response to
				The state of the s

Bereskin & Part

1.7 : Apex
Title : DETECTING DENTAL APICAL FORAMINA

Inventors : Naim Karazivan, Emmanuel Montini, François Ayotte

=				
Country	Your File No. Our File No.	App. No. / Filing Date	Patent No. /	Status/Deadlines
Canada	Unknown	2385527 / 9 May 2002		Published on 9 Nov 2003; priority application no longer pending
International	13757.37	PCT/CA2002/000652 / 0 M		in view or international application
		2003		Published 20 Nov 2003 as WO03094707, no longer pending since National phase entries in Canada Furcas and Lica
Canada	13757.69 / 15313-38	2485247 / 9 May 2003		
Europe				May 9, 2008, next maintenance fee due on May 9, 2008
1		20030722121 / 9 May 2003		Published on 9 Feb. 2005 as EP 1503658; application
linited States	1 1 2 2 2 2			abandoned
Office States	15313-39	10/513,578 / 5 Nov 2004		Published on 11 Aug 2005 as US-20050175967
				Not yet assigned to an Examiner

Page 8

1.8 : Look extérieur de l'appareil Title : TARTAR DETECTION DEVICE

Inventor : Stéphan Gagnon

Country	Your File No. Our File No.	App. No. / Filing Date	Design Patent No. / issue Date
United States		29/171,658 / 27 Nov 2002	USD490899 / 1 June 2004
Canada	13757 10		11 '
		99563 /27 May 2002	99563 / 22 September 2003
Germany	13757 40		inchi mamicinance ree due September 22, 2008
		40210132.4 / 27 Nov 2002	40210132.4 / 24 July 2003
France			Next renewal fee due November 27, 2007
	15313-50	027172 / 26 Nov 2002	027172 / 14 March 2002
I hited Kingd			Renewal fee duc November 26, 2007
Suited Millians	15313-51	308987 / 27 Nov 2002	3008987 / 25 April 2003
			Next renewal fee due April 25, 2008

Page 9

Bereskin & Parr

Patent Portfolio of NEKS Technologies Inc.

1.9 : Mini
Tide: APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DETECTING DENTAL
PATHOLOGIES

Inventor : Naim Karazivan

Complete application to be filed by June 23, 2007		60/805,661/23 June 2006	15313-25	United States
	issue Date			
Status/Deadlines	Patent No. /	App. No. / Filing Date	Our File No.	Country

1.10 : Symbiose
Title: ADAPTABLE DEVICE FOR DETECTING AND TREATING
DENTAL PATHOLOGIES

Inventor : Naïm Karazivan

	Our File No.	App. No. / Filing Date	Patent No. /	Status/Deadlines
United States	15313-54	60/829,248 / 12 Oct. 2006		Complete application to be filed by October 12, 2007